values not in Nuevos Soles (functional currency) and exposed to changes in exchange

rates.  The Group measures its performance in Nuevos Soles, so if the net foreign

exchange position is positive, any depreciation of the U.S. Dollar would affect negatively

the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position.  The current position in a foreign

currency comprises exchange-rate linked assets and liabilities in that currency, note 4.

Any depreciation/appreciation of the foreign exchange would affect the consolidated

statement of comprehensive income.

The chart below shows the sensitivity analysis of the U.S. Dollars, the currency to which

the Group had significant exposure as of December 31, 2013 and 2012 on its monetary

assets and liabilities and its forecasted cash flows.  The analysis calculates the effect of a

reasonably possible movement in of U.S. Dollar exchange rate, with all other variables

held constant in the statement of comprehensive income, before income taxes.

A negative amount in the chart reflects a potential net reduction in the statement of

income, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase:

Sensitivity analysis

Change in

currency rates 2013 2012

 % S/.(000) S/.(000)

Devaluation -

Soles 5% 61,609 62,294

Soles 10% 123,219 125,848

Revaluation -

Soles 5% (61,609) (62,924)

Soles 10% (123,219) (125,848)

Translation of the independent auditors' report and the consolidated financial
statements originally issued in Spanish – Note 29

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

71

(d) Capital management –

The Group actively manages a capital base to cover the inherent risks in its activities.  The

Group’s capital adequacy is monitored using, among other measures, ratios set by the

Management.

The Group’s objectives when managing capital, which is a broader concept than “Equity” on the

face of the consolidated statements of financial position, are: (i) to safeguard the Group’s ability